• First M&F’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31,
2012, included in First M&F’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012;

• RNST’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2013, and as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, included in RNST’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarters ended June 30, 2013, and September 30, 2013, respectively;

• First M&F’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three months and six
months ended June 30, 2013, included in First M&F’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013; and

• other information pertaining to RNST and First M&F contained in previous filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

Renasant

Corporation
First M&F

Corporation
Redemption of

CDCI Preferred
Stock

Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

 Pro Forma

 6/30/2013  6/30/2013   6/30/2013

 (as reported)  (as reported)   Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 79,015  $ 194,626  $ —  $ —  $ 273,641
Securities 746,530  273,553  (34,090) (a) 253 (b) 986,246
Mortgage loans held for sale 50,268  2,614  —  —  52,882
Loans, net of unearned income 2,884,511  967,013  —  (65,027) (c) 3,786,497
Allowance for loan losses (47,034)  (19,431)  —  19,431 (d) (47,034)
Loans, net 2,837,477  947,582  —  (45,596)  3,739,463
Premises and equipment, net 70,117  36,438  —  (2,314) (e) 104,241
Other real estate owned 61,082  19,721  —  (5,797) (f) 75,006
Goodwill 184,779  —  —  91,840 (g) 276,619
Other intangible assets, net 5,429  3,946  —  21,087 (h) 30,462

Other assets 214,584  49,325  —  9,042 (i) 272,951
Total assets $ 4,249,281  $ 1,527,805  $ (34,090)  $ 68,515  $ 5,811,511
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Liabilities

Deposits

Noninterest‑bearing $ 560,965  $ 304,734  $ —  $ —  $ 865,699

Interest‑bearing 2,944,193  1,061,474  —  3,207 (j) 4,008,874

Total deposits 3,505,158  1,366,208  —  3,207  4,874,573

Borrowings 195,789  35,714  —  (12,372) (k) 219,131

Other liabilities 47,656  9,310  —  4,638 (l) 61,604

Total liabilities 3,748,603  1,411,232  —  (4,527)  5,155,308
Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock —  19,569  (19,569) (a) —  —
Common stock 133,579  46,182  —  (15,353) (m) 164,408
Treasury stock, at cost (24,814)  —  —  —  (24,814)
Additional paid-in capital 218,466  32,920  (14,521) (a) 106,297 (n) 343,162
Retained earnings 187,618  20,876  —  (20,876) (n) 187,618
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of taxes (14,171)  (2,974)  —  2,974 (n) (14,171)
Total shareholders’ equity 500,678  116,573  (34,090)  73,042  656,203
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 4,249,281  $ 1,527,805  $ (34,090)  $ 68,515  $ 5,811,511

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

  Twelve months ended December 31, 2012

  Renasant Corporation
First M&F

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

  (as reported)  (as reported)   (Combined)

Interest income

Loans  $ 137,800  $ 55,772  $ 3,545 (c) $ 197,117

Securities  21,314  7,004  (1,090) (a)(b) 27,228

Other  199  146  —  345

Total interest income  159,313  62,922  2,455  224,690

Interest expense

Deposits  19,030  8,627  (2,566) (j) 25,091

Borrowings  6,945  2,902  548 (k) 10,395

Total interest expense  25,975  11,529  (2,018)  35,486

Net interest income  133,338  51,393  4,473  189,204

Provision for loan losses  18,125  8,520  — (d) 26,645

Net interest income after provision for loan losses  115,213  42,873  4,473  162,559

Noninterest income(1)

Service charges on deposits  18,612  10,180  —  28,792

Fees and commissions  17,595  —  —  17,595

Insurance commissions  3,630  3,486  —  7,116

Wealth management revenue  6,926  587  —  7,513

Gains on sales of securities, net of other than temporary impairment  1,894  528  —  2,422

Gains on sales of mortgage loans  12,499  5,304  —  17,803

BOLI income  3,370  696  —  4,066

Other  4,185  2,017  —  6,202

Total noninterest income  68,711  22,798  —  91,509

Noninterest expense(1)

Salaries and employee benefits  81,002  26,887  —  107,889

Data processing  8,724  1,428  —  10,152

Net occupancy and equipment  14,597  5,280  (77) (e) 19,800

Other real estate owned  13,596  5,186  —  18,782

Advertising and public relations  4,835  1,071  —  5,906

Intangible amortization  1,381  427  4,124 (h) 5,932

Other  26,324  15,999  —  42,323

Total noninterest expense  150,459  56,278  4,047  210,784

Income before income taxes  33,465  9,393  426  43,284

Income taxes  6,828  2,408  164 (o) 9,400

Net income  26,637  6,985  262  33,884

Dividends and accretion on preferred stock  —  1,901  (1,901) (a) —

Net income applicable to common stock(1)  $ 26,637  $ 5,084  $ 2,163  $ 33,884

Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 1.06   $ 1.08

Diluted  $ 1.06   $ 1.08

Dividends per common share  $ 0.68   $ 0.68

Weighted-average common shares outstanding

Basic  25,108,652  9,181,012  (3,004,750) (p) 31,284,914

Diluted  25,174,992  9,182,034  (3,005,772) (p) 31,351,254

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

  Six months ended June 30, 2013

  Renasant Corporation
First M&F

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

  (as reported)  (as reported)   (Combined)

Interest income

Loans  $ 68,723  $ 25,431  $ 1,773 (c) $ 95,927

Securities  10,065  3,269  (540) (a)(b) 12,794

Other  102  110  —  212

Total interest income  78,890  28,810  1,233  108,933

Interest expense

Deposits  8,175  2,968  (641) (j) 10,502

Borrowings  2,930  1,286  274 (k) 4,490

Total interest expense  11,105  4,254  (367)  14,992

Net interest income  67,785  24,556  1,600  93,941

Provision for loan losses  6,050  2,660  — (d) 8,710

Net interest income after provision for loan losses  61,735  21,896  1,600  85,231

Noninterest income(1)

Service charges on deposits  9,009  4,808  —  13,817

Fees and commissions  9,679  —  —  9,679

Insurance commissions  1,812  1,700  —  3,512

Wealth management revenue  3,439  363  —  3,802

Gains on sales of securities, net of other than temporary impairment  54  (644)  —  (590)

Gains on sales of mortgage loans  7,435  1,910  —  9,345

BOLI income  1,365  347  —  1,712

Other  1,902  1,315  —  3,217

Total noninterest income  34,695  9,799  —  44,494

Noninterest expense(1)

Salaries and employee benefits  43,180  12,739  —  55,919

Data processing  4,088  911  —  4,999

Net occupancy and equipment  7,276  2,506  (39) (e) 9,743

Other real estate owned  3,822  2,639  —  6,461

Advertising and public relations  2,736  476  —  3,212

Intangible amortization  637  213  1,835 (h) 2,685

Other  13,595  8,630  —  22,225

Total noninterest expense  75,334  28,114  1,796  105,244

Income before income taxes  21,096  3,581  (196)  24,481

Income taxes  5,506  761  (76) (o) 6,191

Net income  15,590  2,820  (120)  18,290

Dividends and accretion on preferred stock  —  1,004  (1,004) (a) —

Net income applicable to common stock(1)  $ 15,590  $ 1,816  $ 884  $ 18,290

Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.62   $ 0.58

Diluted  $ 0.62   $ 0.58

Dividends per common share  $ 0.34   $ 0.34

Weighted-average common shares outstanding

Basic  25,186,229  9,232,963  (3,056,701) (p) 31,381,354

Diluted  25,288,785  9,403,561  (3,227,299) (p) 31,511,160
(1)   Certain historical amounts for Renasant and First M&F have been reclassified to ensure consistency and comparability of pro forma amounts. The
reclassifications had no impact on total noninterest income, total noninterest expense or net income applicable to common stock.

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements